

No. A08-735

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

JEM Acres, LLC d/b/a/ Birch Haven Resort

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

Patrick J. Bruno and Susan B. Bruno,

Defendants/Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Joan M. Quade (#18276X)
Barna, Guzy & Steffen, Ltd
200 Coon Rapids Boulevard
400 Northtown Financial Plaza
Minneapolis, MN 55433
(763) 780-8500

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)
**Lommen, Abdo, Cole, King
& Stageberg, P.A.**
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131

Ryan K. Kieson (#280471)
Drahos Kieson & Christopher, P.A.
502 - 24th Street N.W.
Bemidji, MN 56601
(218) 444-1750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUESv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

 A. The Parties and Birch Haven Resort2

 B. Respondent Purchases Birch Haven.....4

 C. The Septic System Fails Two Days After Closing..... 8

 D. The Septic Systems are Inspected9

 E. The Septic Systems Require Replacement..... 10

 F. JEM Acres, LLC Brings Action Against the Brunos 13

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANTS’ POST TRIAL MOTION AND APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATER OF LAW ON ANY OF THE GROUNDS ASSERTED...... 13

 A. Standard of Review..... 13

 B. Respondent has Standing to Proceed on its Causes of Action..... 15

 C. The Jury’s Finding that the Brunos Violated Minnesota Statute §115.55 is Supported by the Evidence and the Brunos are not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law 16

 1. The Evidence Shows the Brunos Knew or had Reason to Know the Septic System had Operational Problems..... 17

 2. There is Evidence that the Brunos Knew or had Reason to Know the Septic System was not Compliant21

 3. The Jury Instructions were Neither Confusing nor Deficient and Appellants Failed to Raise any Objections to the Jury Instructions23

4. Respondent is Entitled to Recover its Attorneys' Fees Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §115.55 subd. 6(b).....	24
D. The Jury's Verdict Finding that the Brunos Breached their Contract with Respondent is not Contrary to the Law and is Supported by the Evidence.....	24
1. Respondent's Claim for Breach of Contract is not Precluded by the "Merger Doctrine"	25
2. Respondent's Claimed Damages for Appellants' Breach of Contract are Recoverable as a Matter of Law	27
E. The Jury's Verdict Finding that Appellants Committed Fraud is not Contrary to the Law and is Supported by the Evidence	29
1. The Jury was Presented with Sufficient Evidence of the Appellants' Material Misrepresentation.....	29
2. Respondent's Claimed Damages are Recoverable as a Matter of Law.....	30
II. <u>APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON ON THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES</u>	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT DECISIONS

<i>Bruggeman v. Jerry's Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 591 N.W.2d 705 (Minn.1999).....	25
<i>Cochrane v. Tudor Oaks Condo Project</i> , 529 N.W. 2d 429 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<i>Dean v. Weisbrod</i> , 300 Minn. 37, 217 N.W. 2d 739 (Minn. 1974)	13
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 455 N.W. 2d 446 (Minn. 1990)).....	14
<i>First Nat. Bank of Hastings v. McNamara</i> , 357 N.W. 2d 171 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)....	23
<i>Gartner v. Eikill</i> , 319 N.W.2d 397 (Minn. 1982)	25
<i>Griswold v. Eastman</i> , 51 Minn. 189, 53 N.W. 542, (Minn. 1892)	25
<i>In re Welfare of Mullins</i> , 298 N.W. 2d 56 (Minn. 1980).....	15
<i>Kellogg v. Woods</i> , 720 N.W. 2d 845 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Kolatz v. Kelly</i> , 244 Minn. 163, 69 N.W. 2d 649 (Minn. 1955)	24
<i>McCarthy's St. Louis Park Cafe, Inc. v. Minneapolis Baseball and Athletic Ass'n</i> , 258 Minn. 447, 104 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. 1960).....	25
<i>Middlewest Motor Freight Bureau v. United States</i> , 525 F. 2d 681 (8 th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 582 N.W. 2d 221 (Minn. 1998).....	14
<i>Rettman v. City of Litchfield</i> , 354 N.W. 2d 426 (Minn. 1984)	14
<i>Sandhofer v. Abbott-Northwestern Hosp.</i> , 283 N.W. 2d 362 (Minn. 1979)	14
<i>Seidl v. Trollhaugen, Inc.</i> , 305 Minn. 506, 232 N.W. 2d 236 (Minn. 1975)	14, 17
<i>Stumne v. Village Sports & Gas</i> , 309 Minn. 551, 243 N.W. 2d 329 (Minn. 1976).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Eginton</i> , 406 N.W.2d 599 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	25
<i>Waldo v. St. Paul City Ry</i> , 244 Minn. 416, 70 N.W. 2d 289 (Minn. 1955).....	14, 17

COURT RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 50.022

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. §115.55 subd.6 1, 13, 17, 18, 20-24, 26, 33, 34

Minn. Stat. §513.52..... 1, 13

ORDINANCES

Beltrami County Shoreland Management Ordinance, Section 80223
